

IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

3109 EDA 2017

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

APPELLEE,

V.

TRISTAN STAHLEY,

APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Final Order of August 28, 2017 Dismissing PCRA Petition in
the Court of Common Pleas, Montgomery County,
Docket CP-46-CR-0005026-2013.

Raymond Roberts, Esq.,
Chief of Appeals
Carrie Allman, Homicide Chief
Office of the Public Defender
P.O. Box 311
Norristown, PA 19404
Telephone (610) 278-3320
Facsimile (267) 543-5524
rroberts@montcopa.org
callman@montcopa.org

Marsha L. Levick, Esq.
PA Attorney ID No. 22535
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone (215) 625-0551
Facsimile (215) 625-2808
mlevick@jlc.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	1
CHALLENGES TO THE LEGALITY OF SENTENCE	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STATEMENT OF REASONS TO ALLOW AN APPEAL TO CHALLENGE THE DISCRETIONARY ASPECTS OF A SENTENCE.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE PCRA COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED MR. STAHLEY’S INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM, WHERE TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO INTRODUCE READILY AVAILABLE EVIDENCE—FROM BOTH LAY AND EXPERT WITNESSES—WHICH WOULD HAVE ESTABLISHED MR. STAHLEY’S INTOXICATION DURING THE CRIME AND SUPPORTED A DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION/DIMINISHED CAPACITY.....	13
A. Petitioner’s Ineffectiveness Claim Has Arguable Merit	14
B. Counsel Had No Reasonable Strategic Basis for His Inaction	16
C. Reasonable Probability of a Different Outcome.....	16

II. THE PCRA COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED MR. STAHLEY’S INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM, WHERE TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO INTRODUCE READILY AVAILABLE EVIDENCE WHICH WOULD HAVE ESTABLISHED HIS INTOXICATION AT THE TIME OF HIS POST-ARREST STATEMENT AND WHICH WOULD HAVE PROVIDED THE BASIS FOR A SUCCESSFUL MOTION TO SUPPRESS THAT STATEMENT	20
A. Petitioner’s Ineffectiveness Claim Has Arguable Merit	22
B. Counsel Had No Reasonable Strategic Basis for His Inaction	22
C. Reasonable Probability of a Different Outcome	23
III. A SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE IMPOSED WITHOUT THE PROTECTIONS OF <i>BATTS II</i> IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND CAN BE CHALLENGED ON COLLATERAL REVIEW	25
A. Batts II Creates a Substantive Rule by Placing a Life Without Parole Sentence Beyond the Commonwealth’s Authority for a Class of Individuals.....	28
B. Alternatively, Batts II Created a “Watershed Rule of Criminal Procedure” Requiring Retroactive Application	33
C. Ensuring That No Child Is Unconstitutionally Sentenced to Die in Prison Outweighs the State’s Interest in Finality of Only a Handful of Cases.....	37
D. Failing to Apply Batts II Retroactively Would Create Two Classes of Juveniles Exposed to Life Without Parole, Violating Due Process and Equal Protection	39
CONCLUSION.....	43
APPENDIX.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	23
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	41
<i>Beecher v. Alabama</i> , 408 U.S. 234 (1972).....	21
<i>Breakiron v. Horn</i> , 642 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	18
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Butler v. Rundle</i> , 239 A.2d 426 (Pa. 1968).....	20
<i>Carrington v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Alston</i> , 317 A.2d 241 (Pa. 1974).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Bullock</i> , 948 A.2d 818 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Childs</i> , 142 A.3d 823 (Pa. 2016).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Clark</i> , No. 2005 MDA 2014, 2015 WL 6828057 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 21, 2015)	32, 39

<i>Commonwealth v. Cruz-Centeno</i> , 668 A.2d 536 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Dekeyser</i> , No. 675 MDA 2016, 2017 WL 587324 (Pa. Super. Ct. Feb. 14, 2017)	32, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Hutchinson</i> , 25 A.3d 277 (Pa. 2011).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 631 A.2d 639 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 966 A.2d 523 (Pa. 2009).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 626 A.2d 1238 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Lesko</i> , 15 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2011).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. McFadden</i> , 559 A.2d 58 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. McGeachy</i> , 407 A.2d 1300 (Pa. 1979).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Mercado</i> , 649 A.2d 946 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Moye</i> , No. 1924 WDA 2016, 2017 WL 4329780 (Pa. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2017)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 845 A.2d 779 (Pa. 2004).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Riggins</i> , 304 A.2d 473 (Pa. 1973).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 983 A.2d 1211 (Pa. 2009).....	24

<i>Commonwealth v. Schroth</i> , 435 A.2d 148 (Pa. 1981).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Seagraves</i> , 103 A.3d 839 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Shabazz-Davis</i> , 172 A.3d 1112 (Pa. 2017).....	32, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Spatz</i> , 47 A.3d 63 (Pa. 2012).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Stern</i> , No. 1959 MDA 2016, 2017 WL 5944095 (Pa. Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2017)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Street</i> , No. 952 WDA 2015, 2016 WL 5854506 (Pa. Super. Ct. August 24, 2016)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Truong</i> , 36 A.3d 592 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Ventura</i> , 975 A.2d 1128 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Yandamuri</i> , 159 A.3d 503 (Pa. 2017).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Young</i> , 431 A.2d 230 (Pa. 1981).....	25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	40
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	41
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	40
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884).....	23

<i>Lazar v. Coleman</i> , No. CV 14-6907, 2017 WL 783666 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2017)	23
<i>Lazar v. Fayette</i> , No. 17-1491, 2017 WL 738666 (3d Cir. Mar. 7, 2017)	23
<i>Mackey v. U.S.</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	37, 39
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (2016).....	21
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	28
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 83 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	30
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	34
<i>Saranchak v. Secretary Pa. D.O.C.</i> , 802 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333, 351 (1992).....	38
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	17
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	26, 33, 37

<i>United States v. Swint</i> , 15 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	38
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	27, 33
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	18
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	27, 34
Statutes	
18 Pa.C.S. §1102.1.....	33, 41
